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LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1087 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 3
rd

 DECEMBER 2021 

 

MEDICAL COLLEGES IN TELANGANA 

 

1087. SHRI UTTAM KUMAR REDDY NALAMADA: 

 

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the number of medical colleges and their locations sanctioned in Telangana; 

(b) the total number of students intake into all private and government medical colleges and 

number of students intake into PG courses in these colleges in Telangana; 

(c) whether there are any proposals pending for further sanction of medical colleges in 

Telangana; 

(d) the total number of students intake in AIIMS, Bibinagar in Telangana and total funds 

sanctioned/spent by the Government on this Institute; and  

(e) time by when, AIIMS, Bibinagar, Telangana will be ready as a super-speciality hospital? 

 

 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY 

WELFARE 

 

(DR BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR) 

 

(a) & (b)  There are 35 medical colleges/hospitals(12 Government + 23 Private) in State of 

Telangana with a intake capacity of 5240 MBBS seats and 2237 PG Seats. The details are at 

annexure.   

 

(c) The Ministry of Health & Family Welfare administers a Centrally Sponsored Scheme for 

‘Establishment of new medical colleges attached with existing district/referral hospitals’. 

Under Phase – III of this scheme, all States/UTs were requested to submit proposals for 

consideration in the Ministry. However, no proposal has been received from Telangana State 

for establishment of new medical college under this scheme. Further, all 75 medical colleges 

approved under Phase – III of this scheme have already been allocated. 

 



(d) & (e) Under PradhanMantriSwasthyaSurakshaYojana, AIIMS in Bibinagar, Telangana 

has been approved at a cost of Rs. 1028 crore on 17-12-2018. Project is to be completed in 

2024. Out of the approved cost, Rs.28.16 crore has already been released. MBBS classes 

have commenced for AIIMS Bibinagar with an intake of 50 students for the academic year 

2019-20 and with 62 students for the academic year 2020-21. The intake of 100 MBBS 

students has been kept for the academic year 2021-22.  

  



Annexure 

Details of Govt. Medical Colleges in Telangana 

S.No. Name of Medical Colleges 

1 All India Institute of Medical Sciences, Bibinagar  

2 Osmania Medical College, Hyderabad  

3 Gandhi Medical College, Secunderabad  

4 Kakatiya Medical College, Warangal  

5 Government Medical College, Suryapet  

6 Government Medical College, Nalgonda  

7 Government Medical College, Siddipet  

8 
Employees State Insurance Coporation Medical College, 

Sanath Nagar, Hyderabad  

9 Government Medical College, Mahabubnagar  

10 Government Medical College, Nizamabad  

11 Rajiv Gandhi Institute of Medical Sciences, adilabad  

12 Nizams Institute of Medical Sciences, Hyderabad 
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Details of Pvt. Medical Colleges in Telangana 

S.No Name of Medical Colleges 

1 S V S Medical College, Mehboobnagar  

2 Bhaskar Medical College, Yenkapally 

3 Mediciti Institute Of Medical Sciences, Ghanpur  

4 Shadan Institute of Medical Sciences,Research Centre 

and Teaching Hospital, Peerancheru  

5 ChalmedaAnandRaoInsttitute Of Medical Sciences, 

Karimnagar  

6 MNR Medical College & Hospital, Sangareddy 

7 Mamata Medical College, Khammam  

8 Deccan College of Medical Sciences, Hyderabad  

9 Kamineni Institute of Medical Sciences, Narketpally  

10 Prathima Institute Of Medical Sciences, Karimnagar  

11 TRR Institute of Medical Sciences, patancheru  

12 Surabhi Institute of Medical Sciences, Siddipet, 

Telangana  

13 Mamata Academy of Medical Sciences, Bachupally 

14 Dr.PatnamMahender Reddy Institute of Medical 

Sciences, Chevella, Rangareddy 

15 Ayaan Institute of Medical Sciences, Teaching Hospital 

& Research Centre, Kanaka Mamidi, R.R. Dist  

16 Mahavir Institute of Medical Sciences, Vikarabad, 

Telengana  

17 Maheshwara Medical College, Chitkul, Patancheru, 

Medak  

18 R.V.M. Institute of Medical Sciences and Research 

Centre, Siddipet  

19 Mallareddy Medical College for Women, Hyderabad  

20 Kamineni Academy of Medical Sciences & Research 

Center, Hyderabad  

21 Apollo Institute of Medical Sciences and Research, 

Hyderabad  

22 Malla Reddy Institute of Medical Sciences, Hyderabad  

23 Dr. VRK Womens Medical College, Aziznagar  
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